16 LC 109 0137

House Resolution 1214

By: Representatives Houston of the 170th, Dempsey of the 13th, Meadows of the 5th, Oliver of the 82nd, Chandler of the 105th, and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Mr. Clark Howard; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the year 2015 was the 25th year that Mr. Clark Howard has sponsored the
- 3 Clark's Christmas Kids Program for Georgia's foster children; and
- 4 WHEREAS, he has provided toys and gifts to approximately 104,000 children, a priceless
- 5 contribution that ensures that no foster child wakes up on Christmas morning without a gift;
- 6 and
- 7 WHEREAS, many of the gift recipients have grown up to tell stories of the mysterious Santa
- 8 who always made sure they had gifts for Christmas, no matter where they were; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Howard demonstrates his love for Georgia through his tireless efforts to
- 10 build houses for Habitat for Humanity, his volunteer service in the Georgia Force, his
- devotion to saving Georgians money and educating them to become more economically
- 12 informed, and his gifts to foster children whom he may never meet; and
- 13 WHEREAS, this state is blessed to have such a man of charity call Georgia home.
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 15 the members of this body recognize and commend Mr. Clark Howard for his selfless work
- 16 toward the improvement of the State of Georgia.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Mr.
- 19 Clark Howard.